stores or other assets, which may occur subsequent to the Merger. In particular, the following unaudited
pro forma consolidated financial statements do not give effect to the purchase by Citibank of the
GE/Macy's Credit Assets or the May Credit Assets, the former of which is not expected to occur until
May 2006 and the latter of which may be deferred for up to 12 months following the Merger, or
Federated's previously announced plan to divest 82 stores which accounted for approximately $2.2 billion
of 2004 sales.

The foregoing matters and other factors identified in the documents that Federated files with the
Securities and Exchange Commission could cause Federated's future financial position and results of
operations to differ materially from those presented in the following unaudited pro forma consolidated
financial statements.

FEDERATED DEPARTMENT STORES, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

July 30, 2005

(All amounts in millions)

   Bridal
 Historical Historical Adjustments Group Federated Adjustments Federated
   Federated   May  (a)   for Merger  Adjustment (c)  as Adjusted   for Credit Sale   Pro Forma
ASSETS:
   Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,399 $ 323 $ (1,445) (b1) $ 4 $ 281 $ (206) (A) $ 75

   Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,399 $ 323 $ (1,445) (b1) $ 4 $ 281 $ (206) (A) $ 75
   Accounts receivable 3,271 1,894 205 (b2) (11) 5,359 (3,090) (B) 2,269
   Merchandise inventories 3,259 3,155 95 (b3) (99) 6,410   6,410
   Supplies and prepaid expenses 121 200   (27) 294   294
   Assets of discontinued operations - - -  905 905   905
   Total Current Assets 8,050 5,572  (1,145)  772 13,249 (3,296)  9,953

   Property and Equipment - net 5,824 6,115 785 (b4) (213) 12,511   12,511
   Goodwill 260 2,635 (2,635) (b5) (397) 9,243   9,243
   9,380 (b5)
   Other Intangible Assets - net 378 598 (598) (b6) (140) 498   498
   260 (b6)
   Other Assets 707 149 (49) (b7) (22) 740   740

   (45) (b8)
   Total Assets $15,219 $15,069 $ 5,953  $   - $36,241 $   (3,296)  $32,945

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY:

   Current Liabilities:
   Short-term debt $ 1,229 $  248 $ 4,338 (b1) $   - $ 5,815 $ (824) (C) $ 2,510
   (206) (A)

   (2,275) (D)
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,715 2,759   (79) 5,395 (57) (B) 5,338
   Income taxes 178 80   (60) 198 78 (E) 276
   Deferred income taxes 29   29 14 (E) 43
   Liabilities of discontinued operations   - -   226 226   226
   Total current liabilities 4,151 3,087 4,338  87 11,663 (3,270)  8,393

   Long-Term Debt 2,634 5,550 622 (b8)  8,806 (400) (C) 8,406
   Deferred Income Taxes 1,224 820 (87) (b9) (73) 1,884   1,884
   Other Liabilities 597 532 263 (b7) (14) 1,378   1,378
   ESOP Preference Shares - 179 (179) (b10)
   Shareholders' Equity 6,613 4,901 (4,901) (b11)  12,510 374 (F) 12,884

   5,897 (b11)
   Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity $15,219 $15,069 $ 5,953  $   - $36,241 $   (3,296)  $32,945

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

FEDERATED DEPARTMENT STORES, INC.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

(All amounts in millions except per share figures)

Notes Relating to Merger Adjustments

(a) Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation of May to conform to the presentation used in the unaudited
pro forma consolidated balance sheet.

(b) The consideration payable to May stockholders in connection with the Merger consisted of 0.3115 shares of Federated common
stock and $17.75 in cash for each May share of common stock.

[…]

proprietary credit card receivables portfolio.

(B) To reflect the sale of Federated's proprietary and non-proprietary credit card receivables portfolios (including credit balance
reclassifications).

(C) To reflect the elimination of debt secured by Federated's proprietary and non-proprietary credit card receivables portfolios.

(D) To reflect the pay down of Merger-related indebtedness with the net cash proceeds resulting from the sale of Federated's
proprietary and non-proprietary credit card receivables portfolios.

(E) To reflect the estimated income taxes directly related to the sale of Federated's proprietary and non-proprietary credit card
receivables portfolios.

(F) To reflect the estimated after-tax gain on the sale of Federated's proprietary and non-proprietary credit card receivables
portfolios.

FEDERATED DEPARTMENT STORES, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Income

For the 26 Weeks Ended July 30, 2005

(All amounts in millions except per share figures)

Historical

  Federated

Pro Forma
Historical
May (a)

Adjustments
for Merger

Bridal
Group

Adjustment (i)
Federated

as Adjusted
Adjustments

for Credit Sale
Federated
Pro Forma

Net Sales $7,264 $6,815 $   -  $(444) $13,635 $   -   $13,635

Cost of sales   4,302   3,920   (131)   8,091   8,091

Gross margin 2,962 2,895 -  (313) 5,544 -  5,544

Selling, general and administrative expenses   2,419   2,590   (67)(b)   (264)   4,693   93 (A)   4,786

   (5) (c)
   13 (d)
   7 (d)

Operating income 543 305 52  (49) 851 (93)  758

Interest expense, net   (108) (209)   (107) (e)   (398)   27 (B)   (323)

   26 (f)   48 (C)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 435 96 (29)  (49) 453 (18)  435

Federal, state and local income tax (164) (3)   11  20 (136)   7  (129)

Income from continuing operations $ 271 $ 93 $   (18) $   (29) $  317 $ (11) $   306

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations $ 1.60   $   1.18   $   1.13

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $ 1.56   $  1.15   $   1.11

Average common shares:
   Basic  170.0  99.7 (g)   269.7   269.7

   Diluted 174.2  99.7 (g)  274.5   274.5

   .6 (h)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Income

FEDERATED DEPARTMENT STORES, INC.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Income

For the 26 Weeks Ended July 30, 2005

(All amounts in millions)

Notes Relating to Merger Adjustments

(a) Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation of May to conform to the presentation used in the unaudited
pro forma consolidated condensed statement of income. May's historical buying and occupancy costs of $987 million were

[…]

(i) To reflect the reclassification of the bridal group business acquired in the Merger to discontinued operations.

Notes Relating to Credit Sale Adjustments

(A) To reflect the net effect of the elimination of historical operating results of Federated's proprietary and non-
proprietary credit card receivables portfolios and the recordation of estimated operating profit under the Program
Agreement

(B) To reflect the elimination of historical interest expense related to debt secured by Federated's proprietary and non-
proprietary credit card receivables portfolios.

(C) To reflect the elimination of interest expense related to the pay down of acquisition related borrowings with the
proceeds from the sale of Federated's proprietary and non-proprietary credit card receivables portfolios.

FEDERATED DEPARTMENT STORES, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Income

For the Fiscal Year Ended January 29, 2005

(All amounts in millions except per share figures)

Historical

  Federated (a)

Pro Forma
Historical
  May (b)

Adjustments
  for Merger

Bridal
Group

  Adjustment (j)
Federated

  as Adjusted
Adjustments

for Credit Sale
Federated

 Pro
Forma

Net Sales $15,776 $15,582 $   -  $(704) $30,654 $   -  $30,654

Cost of sales   9,382   8,992   -   (213)   18,161   18,161

Gross margin 6,394 6,590 -  (491) 12,493 -  12,493

Selling, general and administrative expenses   4,994   5,354   (8) (c)   (482)   9,992   136 (A)   10,128

   93 (d)
   27 (e)
   14 (e)

Operating income 1,400 1,236 (126) (9) 2,501 (136) 2,365

Interest expense, net   (284) (450)   (214) (f)   (890)   41 (B)   (754)

   58 (g)   95 (C)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 1,116 786 (282) (9) 1,611 -  1,611

Federal, state and local income tax (427) (273)   107   4 (589)   -  (589)

Income from continuing operations $ 689 $ 513 $   (175) $   (5) $ 1,022 $   -  $ 1,022

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations $ 3.93   $   3.72   $  3.72

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $ 3.86 $   3.67 $  3.67

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $ 3.86

$   3.67

$  3.67

Average common shares:
   Basic  175.1  99.7 (h)  274.8   274.8

   Diluted 178.2  99.7 (h)  278.5   278.5

   .6 (i)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Income

FEDERATED DEPARTMENT STORES, INC.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Income

For the Fiscal Year Ended January 29, 2005

(All amounts in millions)

Notes Relating to Merger Adjustments

(a) Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation of Federated to conform to the classifications of such
amounts for the most recent period.

(b) Historical May results have been adjusted to reflect May's acquisition of the Marshall Field's department store group as if it had

[…]

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet.

(j) To reflect the reclassification of the bridal group business acquired in the Merger to discontinued operations. Selling, general and

administrative expenses included $3 million of integration costs related to a prior acquisition.

Notes Relating to Credit Sale Adjustments

(A) To reflect the net effect of the elimination of historical operating results of Federated's proprietary and non-proprietary credit card
receivables portfolios and the recordation of estimated operating profit under the Program Agreement.

(B) To reflect the elimination of historical interest expense related to debt secured by Federated's proprietary and non-proprietary
credit card receivables portfolios.

(C) To reflect the elimination of interest expense related to the pay down of acquisition related borrowings with the proceeds from
the sale of Federated's proprietary and non-proprietary credit card receivables portfolios.

THE MAY DEPARTMENT STORES COMPANY

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Fiscal Year Ended January 29, 2005

(All amounts in millions)

Historical
  May (a)

May
Pro Forma

Adjustments (b)

Pro Forma
Historical
   May

Net Sales $14,441 $1,141 $15,582

Cost of sales   8,335   657   8,992

Gross margin 6,106 484 6,590

Selling, general and administrative expenses   4,917   437   5,354

Operating income 1,189 47 1,236

Interest expense, net (386) (64)   (450)

Income before income taxes 803 (17) 786

Federal, state and local income tax (279)   6 (273)

Net income (loss) $ 524 $ (11) $   513

Notes:

(a) Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation of May to conform to the presentation used in the Federated
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income. May's historical buying and occupancy costs of $1,877 million were
reclassified from cost of sales to selling, general and administrative expenses.

(b) Adjustments give effect to the results of operations for the Marshall Field's department store group for the 26 weeks ended July
31, 2004 as if May had acquired the Marshall Field's department store group as of February 1, 2004, including pro forma adjustments